

18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PARKER R. HALLAM AND
FREDERICK A. VOIGHT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

S. Michael McColloch
Counsel of Record

S. MICHAEL MCCOLLOCH PLLC
3131 McKinney Ave.
Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 643-6055
smm@mccolloch-law.com

Karen L. Cook

KAREN COOK PLLC
3131 McKinney Ave.
Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75204
(214) 643-6054
karen@karencooklaw.com

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. DISGORGEMENT IS NOT A REMEDY AUTHORIZED BY CONGRESS AND MAY NOT BE IMPOSED IN CIVIL ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS	3
A. Evolution of the “Disgorgement” Remedy	4
B. Statutory Amendments Enacting A Comprehensive Remedies Scheme Displaced Common-Law Equitable Disgorgement	7
C. <i>Central Bank of Denver</i> Precludes Claims and Remedies Not Expressly Authorized by Securities Statutes.....	11
D. <i>Great-West</i> Forecloses the Imposition of “Disgorgement” as an Equitable Remedy	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. <i>Kokesh</i> Confirms that “Disgorgement” is a Penalty, Not an Equitable Remedy	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	16
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	11-12
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare</i> <i>Fund ex rel. Bunte v. Health Special Risk, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2014).....	18-19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7-8, 10
<i>Cleary v. Perfectune, Inc.</i> , 700 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1983)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 681 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir.), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	11-12
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 869 (E.D. Penn. 2011)	22
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	7
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812)	8
<i>Farlow v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Fazaga v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Fine v. Am. Solar King Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Great-West Life & Ann. Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	15-19
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>IIT v. Cornfeld</i> , 619 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	8
<i>K & S P'ship v. Cont'l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	1, 14, 20-22
<i>Levine v. Diamantheset, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> 436 U.S. 618 (1993)	8
<i>Monsen v. Consol. Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Moore v. Fenex, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 297 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Moore v. Frost</i> , 483 U.S. 1006 (1987)	11
<i>Reich v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017).....	9-10
<i>Schatz v. Rosenberg</i> , 943 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Schneberger v. Wheeler</i> , 859 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>SEC v. Amerifirst Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-1188-D, 2008 WL 1959843 (N.D. Tex. May 5, 2008)	21-22
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	21
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21-22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SEC v. Halek</i> , 537 F. App'x 576 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>SEC v. Kahlon</i> , 873 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>SEC v. Seghers</i> , 298 F. App'x. 319 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	5, 23
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	4-5
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Texas v. Pankey</i> , 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 473 U.S. 153 (1978).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Commercial Lines, L.L.C.</i> 759 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	8
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 T. Hazen, LAW OF SECURITIES REGULATION § 1:37 (7th ed., rev. 2016)	4
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)	15, 24
15 U.S.C. § 78j	12
15 U.S.C. § 78q-2.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)	15, 24
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3(e).....	6
Annual Report, Division of Enforcement, U.S. Securities and Exchange Comm'n (2018)	5
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	15-16, 18-19
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et. seq.</i>	9
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act. Pub. L. 101-429, Oct. 15, 1990, 104 Stat. 931 (1990)	6
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	2-3, 13-15, 19
